




THE INDIAN 
 

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 12    DECEMBER, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),

Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India

Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006

Email : ivj83@yahoo.com 

ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

 INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 DECEMBER 2019 No. 12

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                      December 2019                                  No. 12

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :

Prevalence of Two Zoonotic Intestinal Parasites Strongyloides stercoralis and Hymenolepis nana in
house rat from a slum area in Surabaya District, East Java, Indonesia
R. Heru Prasetyo ... 09

Antidiabetic Activity of Ketapang (Terminalia catappa L.) Leaves Extract in
Streptozotocin-Induced Diabetic Mice
Suhailah Hayaza, Siti Istiqomah, Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat Susilo, Bilqis Inayatillah,
Arif Nur Muhammad Ansori, Dwi Winarni, Saikhu Akhmad Husen, and Win Darmanto ... 11

Ferula Hermonis Roots Extract on Testicular Biometry and Reproductive Hormones in Local Ducks
K.C.K. Al-Salhie and S.K.M. Al-Hummod ... 14

Identification of Legionella Pneumophila Serogroups as Zoonotic Disease Agent Distributed in
Water Sources of East Java
Eduardus Bimo Aksono, Kadek Rachmawati, Retno Bijanti and Herinda Pertiwi ... 17

Management of  Feline Idiopathic Cystitis (FIC) Using Probiotic Combination Treatment
Miyayu Soneta Sofyan, Nabiha Rosman, Bayu Krisnu, Juriah Binti Kamaludeen,
Tri Bhawono Dadi and Herinda Pertiwi ... 20

A Study on the Effect of Meniran (Phyllanthus Niruri Linn) Extract to Improve Infundibulum and
Egg Production of Laying Chicken Infected with Escherichia Coli
Emy K. Sabdoningrum, Sri Hidanah, Sri Chusniati, Adinda Rizky and Erma Safitri ... 22

Therapy of Rat Bone Marrow Mesenchymal Stem Cell (RBM-MSC) at White Rattusnorvegicus
Induced Carbon Black against VEGF Expression
Bodhi Agustono, Sri PantjaMadyawati, Rimayanti and Widjiati ... 25

Progesterone Profile of Dairy Cows which Experienced the Failure of Pregnancy to
Artificial Insemination (AI)
Sri P.Madyawati, IsnainiFadilah, Trilas Sardjito, Mas’ud Hariadi, Pudji Srianto,
Suherni Susilowati and Erma Safitri ... 27

Characterization and Production of Polyclonal Antibody Anti Excretory Secretory
Protein of Blastocystis sp
Briantono Willy Rendragraha, Lucia Tri Suwanti, Rahadju Ernawati, Mufasirin Mufasirin,
Setiawan Koesdarto, Wiwiek Tyasningsih, Soelih Estoe Pangestie,
Heni Puspitasari and Septian Hakim Susantoputro ... 30



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019)6

Comparative Performance of TANUVAS Aseel, Gramapriya and Indigenous Desi Bird under
Backyard Condition in Dharmapuri District
R.Thangadurai and P.S.Shanmugam ... 33

Antigenotoxic Effect of Nano-quercetin on 7,12-dimethylbenz[a]anthracene Induced Genotoxocity in
Sprague Dawley Rats
S.Shahana, R.Madheswaran, P.Balachandran, A.Arivuchelvan and G.A.Balasubramaniam ... 35

Improving the Cell Wall Estimation in Starch Rich Cereal Grains
Sonali Prusty, S.S. Kundu, K.S. Bisitha, U.B. Sontakke and Vijay Kumar Sharma ... 38

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Management of Cutaneous Papilloma in a Labrador Dog – A Case Report
D.Sumathi, P.Ramesh, N.Pazhanivel, M.Sandya Bhavani, K.Amirinder Singh and M.G.Jayathangaraj ... 42

Silicone Resin Plastination of Helminth Parasites for Preservation
S.T. Bino Sundar, S.Sivagnanam and Bhaskaran Ravi Latha ... 44

A Rare Case of Cutaneous Angiofibroma in a Cow and its Surgical Treatment
R. Uma Rani and N. Pazhanivel ... 46

Cutaneous Streptothricosis in a Jersey Cross Bred Cow and its Therapeutic Management
S.Saravanan and K.M. Palanivel ... 48

Preslaughter Stress in Banyuwangi Cattle During Transport
Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad Purnama, Winda Kusuma Dewi, Shabrina Fauzia Prayoga,
Nadia Marva Triana, Bondan Sigit Purnomo Aji, Faisal Fikri and Iwan Sahrial Hamid ... 50

Trauma induced Primary Hypovolemic Shock in a Deer
K.P. Prabhakaran and R. Madheswaran ... 52

The Protective effect of Swietenia macrophylla  Extract Nanoparticles on Pulmonary Damage in
Streptozotocin-Induced Diabetic Rats
S.A. Sudjarwo and G. Wardani ... 54

A Case Report of Babesia gibsoni in Dog and its Therapeutic Management
Prabhavathy Harikrishnan, C.Jayanthi and M.Ranjith Kumar ... 57

FLASH BACK - A Golden article from the collection of digitalised archival of IVJ ... 59

Author and Subject Index 69 & 70



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 27

in ammatory response and immune response,
as well as, reduces apoptosis further. RBM-MSC
is also accomplishes the stimulation of VEGF,
HGF, G-SCF, which play a role in the healing
process of injury (Martin, 2005).

Summary
Based on the results of this study, the impact of
RBM-MSC therapy on suppressing the in am-
matory response, necrosis and apoptosis effects
of induction of carbon black on the placenta at a
dose of 1x106 cells / 0.1 ml has not been seen so
that RBM-MSC therapy needs to be done before
exposure (as preventive therapy) and takes more
than 14 days after administration of therapy to
get optimal results.

References
Buchwalow, I. B., and W. Bocker. (2010) Immunohistochem-
istry: Basics and Methods: Basics and Methods. Springer-
Verlag Berlin Heidelberg.1: 133-141
Devries, C., J.A. Escobedo, H. Ueno, K. Houck, N. Fer-
rara, and L.T. Wiliams. (1992) The fms-like tyrosine kinase,
a receptor for vascular endhotelial growth factor. J. Science,
225 (5047) : 989-991.

Garza, K.M., K.F. Soto and L.E. Murr. (2008) Cytotoxicity and
reactive oxygen species generation from aggregated carbon
and carbonaceous nanoparticulate materials. International
Journal of Nanomedicine. 3 (1): 83-94.
Lee, H.J., K. Selesmiami, Y. Niikura, T. Niikura, R. Klein, D.M.
Dombkowski, and J.L. Tilly. (2007) Bone marrow transplanta-
tion generates immature oocytes and rescues long term fer-
tility in a preclinical mouse model of chemotherapy-induced
premature ovarian failure.Journal of Clinical Oncology25(22):
3198-3204.
Martin, P. and S. J. Leibovich. (2005) “In ammatory cells
during wound repair: the good, the bad and the ugly.” Trends
Cell Biol 15(11): 599-607.
Seval, Y., E.T Korgun and R. Demir. (2007) Hofbauer Cells in
Early Human Placenta: Possible Implications in Vasculogen-
esis and Angiogenesis. Journal ofPlacenta28:841-845.
Wampler, W.A. (2005) Measurements of carbon, deuterium
and boron deposition in DIII-D. Journal of Nuclear Materi-
als12, 12.
Watson, Erica D., and J.C. Cross. (2005) Development of
Structures and Transport Functions in the Mouse Placenta.
J.Physiol. 20:180-193.
Werner, S. and R. Grose .(2003) “Regulation of wound healing
by growth factors and cytokines.” Physiol Rev.83(3): 835-70.

Indian Vet. J., December 2019, 96 (12) : 27 - 30

Progesterone Pro le of Dairy Cows which Experienced the Failure of Pregnancy to
Arti cial Insemination (AI)

Sri P.Madyawati, IsnainiFadilah, Trilas Sardjito, Mas’ud Hariadi, Pudji Srianto,
Suherni Susilowati and Erma Sa tri1

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, UniversitasAirlangga, Surabaya 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : June, 2019 227/19    Accepted : August, 2019)

Abstract
The aim of study was to know the pro le of
progesterone in milk samples of dairy cows
that experienced after pregnancy failure AI.
Milk samples of  fteen AI failure dairy cows
were taken on days 0, 7, 14, 21 and 28 (day 0 =
estrus). Progesterone analysis was performed by
ELISA method. On day 7th and 14thprogesterone
concentrations has increased in all cows, on 21th

day the levels were decreased in 3 cows and
they returned to estrous, while in 12 cows the

progesterone levels were high.
Key words : Dairy cow, Progesterone, Estrous
cycle, Arti cial insemination.
 AI Failure can be an economically
important problem on dairy farms (Canu et al.,
2010), due to increased costs for mating, long
calving intervals, rejects of cow and fewer birth
of calves per year (Rustamadji et al., 2007).The
reproductive disorder is caused by imbalance of
progesterone and estrogen. The concentration of
progesterone in the blood and milk can be deter-
mined to assess the animals infertile, estrous1Corresponding author : Email : rma_ spro@yahoo.com

Bodhi Agustono et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019)28

and pregnant state, so that it can be used for
estrous detection and other pathological condi-
tions (Samik and Sa tri, 2019).

Materials and Methods
Milk samples were taken on days 0, 7, 14, 21
and 28 (day 0 = estrous) in the morning from
the 15 AI failure cows aged 3.5 to 5.5 years with
the normal breeding cycle. The samples were
kept into the ice box at 40C, and transferred into
the freezer. Before analyze the samples were
thawed to room temperature. Furthermore 6
mL of each sample was taken and centrifuged
at 3500 rpm for 15 minutes to separate fat and
skim milk. One ml of skim milk was transferred
into microtube. Hormonal assay were performed
using the sandwich ELISA method. The data
obtained were analyzed for ANOVA using
Statistical Package Progams Social Sciences
Software (SPSS).

Results and Discussion
Milk progesterone hormone pro le determined
on day 0 (estrous), 7, 14, 21 and 28  in 15 dairy

cattle aged 3.5- 5.5 year with the failure of AI is
shown in Table I.
 The progesterone hormone concentration
on the day 0 (estrous) of 15 dairy cows were
consistent (2.2 - 3.5 ng/mL) the results of some
researchers suggested that the animals were in
estrous (Hoffman et al., 1983).
 The hormone concentration on the day
7 of 15 dairy cow explained earlier observation
that during the cycle, progesterone concentra-
tions can be detected on the third day (Valdez
et al., 2005) which increases until day eight of
estrous and continue to increase until 21st day
of pregnancy cycle (McDonald, 2000). Which
concurs the  ndings of Frestantie (2017) that,
the formation of the corpus luteum has occurred
after ovulation, so the hormone progesterone
secretion begins.
 The high hormone concentration on the
day 14 of 15 cow explain the luteal phase, the
hormone progesterone inhibit gonadotropin
hormone secretion, that is Folicle Stimulat-
ing Hormone (FSH) and Luteinizing Hormone

Table I. Milk Progesterone Concentrations in Dairy Cows on days 0, 7, 14, 21, 28of estrous Cycle
Progesterone Concentration (ng/mL)

 No. of Cows D 0 D 7 D 14 D 21 D 28
1 2.923 4.718 7.265 3.023 5.326*
2 3.122 5.898 7.138 3.028 4.102*
3 2.855 4.307 8.12 15.81 16.521**
4 3.148 5.551 8.879 15.341 11.815***
5 2.453 4.301 7.622 2.677 4.237*
6 3.202 5.379 9.381 16.024 13.181***
7 3.019 5.417 8.992 15.821 12.193***
8 2.971 5.209 9.095 15.722 11.892***
9 3.305 5.281 9.198 15.38 11.913***
10 3.199 5.362 8.683 15.653 13.00***
11 3.258 4.583 8.216 15.483 17.028**
12 3.348 5.189 8.86 16.256 17.803**
13 3.325 5.382 8.897 15.89 12.574***
14 3.099 5.324 8.989 15.206 13.011***
15 2.989 5.541 9.079 15.153 12.796***
Note:
Cow *     = Failure of fertilization(on 21thand 28thday the levels progesterone were decreased)
Cow **   = Pregnant(on 21th and 28th day the levels progesterone were still increased)
Cow *** = Early Embryonic Death(on 21th the levels progester one were
increased,  but on 28th day were declined)

Progesterone Pro le of Dairy Cows ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 29

(LH) from the anterior pituitary gland. These
barriers prevent further development of succes-
sive follicles and the hormone estrogen is not
produced, so the animals do not show symptoms
of estrous (Hafez and Hafez, 2013).
 The higher hormone concentration on
the day 21 explains that the concentration of
progesterone in pregnant dairy cow rises in line
with positive pregnancy period. Pemayun and
Budiasa (2014) suggested that concentration
progesterone above 15 ng / ml can be taken as
positive. This study showed that 12 dairy cows
had 15 ng /mL and above, while three cow that
returned to the cycle probably due to the failure
of fertilization (Table I). Increased concentra-
tions of progesterone occur gradually from
day 4 to a peak on day 14 after estrous, while
decreased concentrations of progesterone begin
to occur after day 14 and approach concentra-
tion during pregnancy from the day 20. The
up and down  uctuations of progesterone are
related to the development of corpus luteum
during the estrous cycle (Frastantie et al., loc.
cit). The decrease in progesterone concentration
is due to the luteolytic properties of endogenous
Prostaglandin F2 (PGF2).
 The hormone concentration on the day
28 in 3 cows out of 15 cows has shown a concen-
tration of progesterone increase above 15 ng/mL
which is comparable to the reports of Pemayun
and Budiasa (loc cit). The high concentration of
progesterone during pregnancy due to the corpus
luteum still serves to stimulate the endometrial
cells to produce uterine milk which is the initial
nutrient for the embryo before implantation
(Hafez and Hafez, loc cit). The corpus luteum
will be maintained during pregnancy so that the
concentration of the hormone progesterone in
milk remains high (Drajat, 2002). The formation
of the placental membrane begins to develop at
15-17 days after fertilization which is the period
of recognition of pregnancy which prevents the
release of prostaglandin αF2 so thus preventing
the regression of the corpus and maintenance
level during progesterone pregnancy (Hafez and
Hafez, loc cit). Besides, 9 cows with concentration
below 15 ng/mL (Table II) shown early embry-
onic death. In animals that failed to become
pregnant, the concentration of progesterone will

decrease due to regression of the corpus luteum
on the 18-24 days after estrous (Drajat, loc cit).
 One of the factor affecting early embry-
onic death is contaminated insemination gun or
plastic sheeth and fungal infested feed. The AI in
the  eld without supporting infrastructure and
poor sanitation conditions leads to bacterial and
fungal infections. The presence of bacteria in
the uterus may result in mild endometrial infec-
tions or subclinical endometritis (Madyawati et
al., 2019). Gautam et al. (2010) stated that the
failure of AI of cattle in Indonesia subclinical
bacterial and fungal infections.

Summary
On 28thday the levels were high and indicated
pregnancy while in 9 other cows progesterone
levels declined due to embryonic death.

References
Canu, S.M., Boland, G.M., Lloyd, M., Newman, M.F., Christie,
P.J., May, R.M.,  Christley, R.F., Smith and Dobson, H. (2010)
Predispotition to repeat breeding in UK cattle and succes of
arti cial insemination alone or in combination with embryo
transfer. J. Vet. Rec. 167:44-51.
Drajat, S.A. (2002) Reproduction Animal Husbandry. Mataram
University Press, Mataram. Indonesia. pp53-59.

Frastantie, D. (2017) Early Pregnancy Detection using Ultra-
sonography detection and Hormone Steroid Analysis in Dairy
Cattle. Postgraduate Institut Pertanian Bogor University. pp
47-51.
Gautam, G., Yusuf, M., Nakao, T.,Ranasinghe, B.M.K.,Long,
S.T., Yoshida, C.L., Koike, K. and Hayashi, A. (2010) Repro-
ductive performance of repeat breeders in dairy herds. J. The-
riogenology. 73: 1220-1229.

Hafez, E.S.E. and Hafez, B. (2013) Reproduction in Farm
Animal. 7th Ed. Lippincott Williams and Wilkins, Philadelphia,
p.728
Hoffman, B.E., Rattenberger and Gunzler (1983) Fertility con-
trol by determining progesterone in milk and milk fat in control
of reproduction in the cow. J.M. Sreenan (ED). Current Trop-
ics in Vet. Med. 1 : 562-575.

Madyawati, S.P., Srianto, P., Tyasningsih, W., Sudrajad, K.,
Tari, A.T.L. and Sa tri E. (2019) Screening the reproduc-
tive tract of dairy cattle for pathogenic micros. Indian Vet. J.
96(03): 12-15
McDonald, L.E. (2000) Veterinary Endocrinology and Repro-
duction. 3rdEd. London. Bailliere Tindall. pp. 315-367.

Pemayun, T.G.O and Budiasa, I.G.N.B.T. (2014) Proper arti-
 cial insemination time on bali cow and progesterone level in
pregnant cow. Vet.J. 3: 425-430

Sri P.Madyawati et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019)30

Petersson, K.L. (2007) Milk Progesterone as a Tool to Improve
Fertility in Dairy Cows. Doctoral thesis.Swedish University of
Agricultural Sciences Uppsala. pp. 16-20.

Rustamadji, B., Ahmadi, Kustono, and Sutarno, T. (2007) Per-
formance of dairy cattle business as the backbone of national
dairy development.paper presented at the national dairy
workshop. Yogyakarta. Dies 38 animal husbandry. Gadjah-
Mada University.

Samik, A. and Sa tri, E. (2019) Anti early embryonic protein
(EEP) for pregnancy test by microtiter strip in dairy cows.
Indian Vet. J. 96(09).
Valdez,K.E., Cuneot, S.P., Gorden, P.J., and Turzillo, A.M.
(2005)The role of thecal androgen production in the regulation
of estradiol biosynthesis by dominant bovine follicles during
the  st follicular wave. J Anim Sci.83:597-603.

Indian Vet. J., December 2019, 96 (12) : 30 - 32

 Characterization and Production of Polyclonal Antibody
Anti Excretory Secretory Protein of Blastocystis sp

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Airlangga University, Kampus C Unair, Mulyorejo, Surabaya 60115, East Java, Indonesia.

(Received : July, 2019 250/19    Accepted : August, 2019)

Abstract
This study aims to produce and characterize
polyclonal antibody anti excretory secre-
tory (ES) protein of Blastocystis sp. ES protein
pro le was analyzed using SDS-PAGE and used
to immunize 2 rabbits. Rabbit’s serum were
analyzed using indirect ELISA and Western
Blot. The result showed that molecular weight
of ES protein of Blastocystis sp was 40 and 50
kDa and the protein was immunogenic.  Both
ES protein and antibody anti ES of Blastocystis
sp can be promoted as diagnostic kit.
Key words : Blastocystis sp, Excretory Secre-
tory Protein, Polyclonal Antibody.
 Blastocystis sp is a protozoan parasite
that widely prevalent in many countries and
it causes gastrointestinal symptoms such as
diarrhea, nausea, vomiting, abdominal pain,
irritable bowel syndrome, and urticaria ( Ajjam-
pur and Tan., 2016). This parasite can infect
human ( Roberts et al., 2014) and various animals
like amphibian, reptiles, bird, and mammals

( Alfellani et al., 2013).
 Excretory secretory (ES) protein of
parasites have an important role as virulence
factor, it can affect and control host immune
system during infection and it can be used as
a biomarker to detect the presence of parasite
and status of the infection in infectious disease
(Gomez et al., 2015). This study aims to charac-
terize and produce polyclonal antibody anti ES
protein of Blastocystis sp.
Materials and Methods
Blastocystis sp was isolated from dunges of beef
cattle in Bangkalan, Madura. The sample was
cultured using yeast extract media (Mohammed
et al., 2015). The growing culture was con rmed
with PCR examination using primers b11400
FORC (5`-GGA ATC CTC TTA GAG GGA CAC
TAT ACA T-3`) and b11710 REVC (5`-TTA CTA
AAA TCC AAA GTG TTC ATC GGA C-3) from
Badparva et al (2014).
 Blastocystis sp was harvested from media
and centrifuged with 10.000 rpm for 10 minutes.
Pellets was washed 3 times with PBS and 1Corresponding author : Email: lucia-t-s@fkh.unair.ac.id

Progesterone Pro le of Dairy Cows ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 69

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                    December 2019                                    No. 12

AUTHOR  INDEX

Adinda Rizky 22

Al-Hummod, S.K.M. 14

Al-Salhie, K.C.K. 14

Amirinder Singh, K. 42

Arif Nur Muhammad Ansori 11

Arivuchelvan, A. 35

Balachandran, P. 35

Balasubramaniam, G.A. 35

Bayu Krisnu 20

Bhaskaran Ravi Latha 44

Bilqis Inayatillah 11

Bino Sundar, S.T. 44

Bisitha, K.S. 38

Bodhi Agustono 25

Bondan Sigit Purnomo Aji 50

Briantono Willy Rendragraha 30

Dwi Winarni 11

Eduardus Bimo Aksono 17

Emy K. Sabdoningrum 22

Erma Safitri 22, 27

Faisal Fikri 50

Heni Puspitasari 30

Herinda Pertiwi 17, 20

Heru Prasetyo, R. 09

IsnainiFadilah 27

Iwan Sahrial Hamid 50

Jayanthi, C. 57

Jayathangaraj, M.G. 42

Juriah Binti Kamaludeen 20

Kadek Rachmawati 17

Kundu, S.S. 38

Lucia Tri Suwanti 30

Madheswaran, R. 35, 52

Mas’ud Hariadi 27

Miyayu Soneta Sofyan 20

Mufasirin Mufasirin 30

Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad
Purnama 50

Nabiha Rosman 20

Nadia Marva Triana 50

Palanivel, K.M. 48

Pazhanivel, N. 42, 46

Prabhakaran, K.P. 52

Prabhavathy Harikrishnan 57

Pudji Srianto 27

Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat
Susilo 11

Rahadju Ernawati 30

Ramesh, P. 42

Ranjith Kumar, M. 57

Retno Bijanti 17

Rimayanti 25

Saikhu Akhmad Husen 11

Sandya Bhavani, M. 42

Saravanan, S. 48

Septian Hakim Susantoputro 30

Setiawan Koesdarto 30

Shabrina Fauzia Prayoga 50

Shahana, S. 35

Shanmugam, P.S. 33

Siti Istiqomah 11

Sivagnanam, S. 44

Soelih Estoe Pangestie 30

Sonali Prusty 38

Sontakke, U.B. 38

Sri Chusniati 22

Sri Hidanah 22

Sri P.Madyawati 27

Sri PantjaMadyawati 25

Sudjarwo, S.A. 54

Suhailah Hayaza 11

Suherni Susilowati 27

Sumathi, D. 42

Thangadurai, R. 33

Tri Bhawono Dadi 20

Trilas Sardjito 27

Uma Rani, R. 46

Vijay Kumar Sharma 38

Wardani, G. 54

Widjiati 25

Win Darmanto 11

Winda Kusuma Dewi 50

Wiwiek Tyasningsih 30



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019)70

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                   December 2019                                     No. 12

SUBJECT  INDEX

Bacteriology
Therapy of Rat Bone Marrow Mesenchymal
Stem Cell... 25
Antigenotoxic Effect of Nano-quercetin on... 35

Cattle and Buffaloes
Progesterone Profile of Dairy Cows... 27
Cutaneous Angiofibroma in a Cow... 46
Cutaneous Streptothricosis in a Jersey Cross... 48
Preslaughter Stress in Banyuwangi Cattle During
Transport... 50

Canines, Equines and Felines
Management of  Feline Idiopathic Cystitis... 20
Cutaneous Papilloma in a Labrador Dog... 42
Babesia gibsoni in Dog and... 57

Laboratory Animals
Antidiabetic Activity of Ketapang Leaves Extract... 11
Therapy of Rat Bone Marrow Mesenchymal
Stem Cell... 25
Antigenotoxic Effect of Nano-quercetin on... 35
Effect of Swietenia macrophylla  Extract 54

Microbiology
Identification of Legionella Pneumophila... 17
Effect of Meniran (Phyllanthus Niruri Linn)... 22
Production of Polyclonal Antibody Anti Excretory... 30
Babesia gibsoni in Dog and... 57

Nutrition
Antidiabetic Activity of Ketapang Leaves Extract... 11
Ferula Hermonis Roots Extract on Testicular... 14
Management of  Feline Idiopathic Cystitis... 20
Effect of Meniran (Phyllanthus Niruri Linn)... 22
Improving the Cell Wall Estimation in... 38

Pathology and Parasitology
Prevalence of Two Zoonotic Intestinal Parasites... 09
Production of Polyclonal Antibody Anti Excretory... 30
Cutaneous Papilloma in a Labrador Dog... 42
Silicone Resin Plastination of Helminth Parasites... 44
Cutaneous Angiofibroma in a Cow... 46

Piggery and Poultry Science
Ferula Hermonis Roots Extract on Testicular... 14
Effect of Meniran (Phyllanthus Niruri Linn)... 22
Comparative Performance of Tanuvas Aseel... 33

Surgery and Clinical
Cutaneous Papilloma in a Labrador Dog... 42
Cutaneous Angiofibroma in a Cow... 46
Cutaneous Streptothricosis in a Jersey Cross... 48
Trauma induced Primary Hypovolemic ... 52

Wildlife Science
Trauma induced Primary Hypovolemic ... 52



The Indian Veterinary Journal (December, 2019) 71

REVISED GUIDELINES TO AUTHORS
1. THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL (Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association) publishes papers of original work as full papers,

clinical articles and short communications on Veterinary, Animal Husbandry and Fishery Sciences. It also serves as a medium of news
regarding the veterinary profession and deals with issues of professional importance from time to time through its editorial columns.

2. Manuascripts are accepted for publication on the clear understanding that :
a) They have neither been published nor been sent for publication elsewhere. All the authors should sign a certificate to this effect in

respect of each manuscript sent for publication. Names, qualifications, full addresses and Email ID of all authors must be provided
while submitting the manuscripts. Details of the corresponding author with contact phone and the address of the place with PIN code
where the work has been carried out must be clearly mentioned.

b) The research work has been carried out with the approval of the Institutional Ethics Committee as per the laws in force in the country
in which it has been conducted. A certificate to this effect should be signed by all authors. The authors should get written permission
from concerned authorities for publishing manuscripts on emerging and exotic diseases.

c) All authors are jointly and severally responsible to the various authorities for the contents of the manuscripts. The Editorial Committee
shall not be held responsible in any manner whatsoever to the contents of the manuscript and the views and interpretations expressed
by the authors in the manuscripts. All disputes regarding any legal proceeding pertaining to the journal shall be within the jurisdiction
of the High Court of Judicature at Chennai.

3. A processing fee of each `. 200/- for Indian and US$ 20 for foreign manuscript must be sent along with the manuscript in the form of a
DD or International Cheque drawn in favour of The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal, payable at Chennai. Payment of processing fee will
not ensure publication of the manuscript. On acceptance of the manuscript for publication, a Publication Charge (`. 700/- for an Indian
manuscript and US$ 200 for a foreign manuscript) must be sent to The Editor.

4. It is mandatory that each Indian author should be a subscriber to the print or online version and a foreign author, to the online version of
the Journal.  The annual subscription fee is `. 700/- for the Indian subscriber and US$ 200 for the foreign subscriber for the print or online
version of the Journal.

5. Manuscript should be typed in A 4 size paper in double space with 12 pt size Times Roman font as per the Indian Veterinary Journal format.
Only two hard copies must be sent to the Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal, 11/7, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Road (Chamiers
Road), Nandanam, Chennai – 600035, India. Clear prints of figures and photographs in duplicate if any must be sent in glossy print of maxi
size. The full postal address with posted pin code of the actual place where the work was carried out, along with the contact phone number
of the corresponding author should be provided below the names of author(s) in the articles submitted.

6. The decision of the Editor is final in all matters pertaining to the publication of the manuscripts . Editor has the right to do editorial
revision of the accepted manuscripts, restriction of number of pages, tables and figures. No reason shall be given for the non-acceptance of
the manuscript. Manuscript once received will not be returned to the author under any circumstances. The copy right shall rest with the
Journal and no part of any manuscript shall be reproduced without specific permission of the Editor.

7. Each manuscript received will be allotted a Registration Number. The authors, while sending the revised version of the manuscript based
on the comments of the referee, should submit the revised manuscripts in two forms, one hard copy and other one soft copy in CD. This
should be as per IVJ format and return the original version along with original comments to the Editor for reference and records. The revised
manuscripts should be submitted to the IVJ office within 90 days of receipt, failing which the article will not be considered for publication.
A demand letter will be sent to the corresponding author for payments such as processing fee (if not already paid), publication charges and
arrears of subscription fees. Only on receipt of full clearance of all the payments and the soft copy in CD, the concerned article will be
taken up for publication and the author will be informed accordingly.

8. After publication of an article the original / revised copy of the article will be retained at the IVJ office only for a period of 12 months after
which the article will be disposed off, since the published version will be available in print and degitized form.

9. Indian Veterinary Journal Format:
a) Title;  Author(s);  Place of work with full address and pin code.
b) Full papers: Abstract (not more than 100 words), Keywords (not more than 4 words), Introduction (with no subtitle), Materials and

Methods, Results and Discussions, Summery, Acknowledgement (optional) and References (not exceeding 15). The full papers should
not exceed 4 printed pages.

c) Clinical articles : Abstract (not more than 100 words), Keywords (not more than 4 words), Introduction (with no subtitle), Case History
and  Observations, Treatment and Discussion, Summary, Acknowledgement (optional) and References (not exceeding 15). The
Clinical articles should not exceed 3 printed pages.

d) Short Communications: There is no specific format for Short Communication. Articles which do not comply to either Full Papers or
Clinical Articles either on quality basis or on page-wise basis will be allotted under Short Communication.

e) The page limits are inclusive of figures, photographs and tables.
f) All tables should be numbered with upper case roman numericals (I, II...) and all figures should be numbered with arabic numericals

(1, 2, 3...).
9. Citing references: In the text, references should be cited by names of the authors followed by the year of publication in parenthesis. In case

of more than two authors, the name of the first author must be followed by et al. For the references repeated in the text, the year must be
replaced by loc cit. in successive references. At the end of the text, the references must be furnished in alphabetical order. Each author's
name must be followed by initials. Before the name of the last author, the word 'and' must be included. The year of publication must be in
parenthesis. The title of the referred article must be given in full. The Journal's name must be in approved abbreviated form and must be
in italics. The volume number of the journal must be given in bold letters. It should be followed by a colon and the starting and ending page
numbers. While citing books, the Title of the book, Year, Publisher, Place of Publication, Number of the Edition and the relevant page
number(s) must be provided. Website, 'in press' and 'personal communication' should be avoided as references.

10. All correspondence regarding the status of the articles must be made with The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal at the Official Address of the
Journal.



Edited and Published by Dr S. Sukumar, No.11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road), Nandanam, Chennai -600035.
Printed by Ln. N. Sathiyaseelan, Angel Printing House, 11 - Muthaiyal St. Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600007.

Reg. No. TN/CC (S) DN/194/15-17
WPP. No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-677/15-17

Registered with Registrar of Newspapers for India No. 1125 / 57
stPublished on 1  of Every Month

72


	Page 1
	2: Page 72

